Discount Rate - The discount rate used to measure the collective total OPEB liability was 6.50%. The projection
of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the
current contribution rate and that employer and non-employer entity contributions will be made at
contractually required rates, actuarially determined. Based on these assumptions, the fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments to current plan members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on Plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments
to determine the total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the District’s Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate - The
following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate
of 6.50%, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower (5.50%) or 1 percentage-point higher (7.50%)
than the current rate:

1%
Decrease
(5.50%)

Discount
Rate

(6.50%)

1%
Increase
(7.50%)

Net OPEB liability  $ 72,621 53,506 38,159

OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Detailed information about the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position is available
in a separately issued MPERS financial report.

29

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

District’s proportion of the net pension liability (asset) 0.3117% 0.3371% 0.3453% 0.3296% 0.3332% 0.3582% 0.3579% 0.3755% 0.3495%
District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) $ 828,554   (108,336)   1,371,878   1,007,488   911,892   1,466,649   1,901,605   1,198,107   537,862
District’s covered payroll 2,381,854   2,283,577   2,242,959   2,104,541   1,926,738   1,935,746   1,886,980   1,967,972   1,864,159
District’s proportionate share of the net pension

liability (asset) as a percentage of its covered payroll 34.79% -4.74% 61.16% 47.87% 47.33% 75.77% 100.78% 60.88% 28.85%
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of

the total pension liability (asset) 93.26% 100.86% 88.35% 90.62% 91.14% 86.43% 81.61% 88.27% 94.10%

The amounts presented for each fiscal year were determined as of June 30 of that year.

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Contractually required contribution $ 258,931   236,235   231,453   213,365   193,975   179,618   176,082   163,431   138,965
Contributions in relation to the

contractually required contribution (258,931)   (236,235)   (231,453)   (213,365)   (193,975)   (179,618)   (176,082)   (163,431)   (138,965)

Contribution deficiency (excess) $ - - - - - - - - -

District’s covered payroll $ 2,527,074   2,314,942   2,302,719   2,133,646   1,978,973   1,880,749   1,910,960   1,957,474   1,940,354

Contributions as a percentage of covered payroll 10.25% 10.20% 10.05% 10.00% 9.80% 9.55% 9.21% 8.35% 7.16%

* Only nine years of information available.

Last 10 Fiscal Years*
Maine Public Employees Retirement System Consolidated Plan

Schedule of District Contributions - Pension

Last 10 Fiscal Years*

GREATER AUGUSTA UTILITY DISTRICT
Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of District’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability (Asset)
Maine Public Employees Retirement System Consolidated Plan

30

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

District’s proportion of the net OPEB liability 0.3694% 0.3794% 0.4208% 0.3588% 0.3897% 0.4369%
District’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability $ 53,506   39,173   55,513   76,769   78,726   73,048